been lower by 6.8 million euro as at 30 June 2017 and by 13.6 million euro as at 31 December 2017,

without any impact on the unchanged gross profit.

The changes referring to the two new above-mentioned accounting standards are almost entirely

attributable to the parent company, Esprinet S.p.A..

The table below shows the effects, net of the nominal tax rate of 24%, that would have been recorded

in the 2017 fiscal year and in the Condensed Half-yearly Consolidated Financial Statements as at 30

June 2017 (only separate income statement) if the above-mentioned changes were applied in those

fiscal periods ('pro-forma' column).

Half-year Financial Report as at 30 June 2018   Condensed Half-Yearly Consolidated Financial Statements

Esprinet Group   page 31

Consolidated statement of financial position

(eu ro/000)
31/12/2017

pro-forma

31/12/2017

P u bl i shed
Var .

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 14,634 14,634 -

Goodwill 90,595 90,595 -

Intangible assets 1,070 1,070 -

Deferred income tax assets 11,262 11,262 -

Derivative financial assets 36 36 -

Receivables and other non-current assets 6,705 6,712 (7)

Non-cu rrent assets 124,302 124,309 (7)

Inventory 481,551 481,551 -

Trade receivables 313,073 313,073 -

Income tax assets 3,116 3,116 -

Other assets 27,522 27,778 (256)

Cash and cash equivalents 296,969 296,969 -

Cu rrent assets 1 , 122,231 1 , 122,487 (256)

Total  assets 1 ,246,533 1 ,246,796 (263)

EQUITY

Share capital 7,861 7,861 -

Reserves 303,046 303,046 -

Group net income 26,368 26,235 133

Grou p net equ i ty 337,275 337,142 133

Non-controlling interests 1,046 1,046 -

Total  equ i ty 338,321 338,188 133-

LIABILIT IES

Borrowings 19,927 19,927 -

Deferred income tax liabilities 7,088 7,088 -

Retirement benefit obligations 4,814 4,814 -

Debts for investments in subsidiaries 1,311 1,311 -

Provisions and other liabilities 2,504 2,504 -

Non-cu rrent l i abi l i ti es 35,644 35,644 -

Trade payables 690,449 690,449 -

Short-term financial liabilities 155,522 155,960 (438)

Income tax liabilities 735 693 42

Derivative financial liabilities 663 663 -

Provisions and other liabilities 25,199 25,199 -

Cu rrent l i abi l i ti es 872,568 872,964 (396)

Total  l i abi l i ti es 908,212 908,608 (396)

Total  equ i ty and l i abi l i ti es 1 ,246,533 1 ,246,796 (263)

Half-year Financial Report as at 30 June 2018   Condensed Half-Yearly Consolidated Financial Statements

Esprinet Group   page 32

Consolidated income statement

Italy Spai n El i m Group Italy Spai n El i m Group Italy Spai n Group

Sales 947,494   506,356   (23,771) 1,430,079  954,186   506,427   (23,771) 1,436,842  (6,692) (71) (6,763)

Cost of sales (888,070) (486,010) 23,760   (1,350,320) (894,763) (486,080) 23,760   (1,357,083) 6,692   71   6,763

Gross P rofi t 59,424   20 ,346   ( 1 1 ) 79 ,759   59 ,423   20 ,347   ( 1 1 ) 79 ,759   -   -   -

Sales and marketing costs (22,750) (5,690) (45) (28,485) (22,750) (5,690) (45) (28,485) -   -   -

Overheads and administrative costs (30,522) (10,974) 52   (41,444) (30,522) (10,974) 52   (41,444) -   -   -

Operati ng i ncome (EBIT) 6 , 152   3,682   (4) 9 ,830   6 , 151   3,683   (4) 9 ,830   -   -   -

Finance costs - net (1,634) (1,867) 233

Other investments expenses / (incomes) (16) (16) -

P rofi t before i ncome taxes 8,180   7,947   233

Income tax expenses (1,736) (1,680) (56)

Net i ncome 6,444   6 ,267   177

(euro/000)

 H1  2017

pro-forma P ubl i shed Var .

Italy Spai n El i m Group Italy Spai n El i m Group Italy Spai n Group

Sales 2,024,104  1,225,517   (46,050) 3,203,571  2,037,574  1,225,648  (46,050) 3,217,172   (13,470) (131) (13,601)

Cost of Sales (1,903,438) (1,178,308) 45,938   (3,035,808) (1,916,908) (1,178,439) 45,938   (3,049,409) 13,470   131   13,601

Gross P rofi t 120,666 47,209   ( 1 12) 167,763  120,666 47,209   ( 1 12) 167,763  -   -   -

Sales and marketing costs (42,871) (10,872) (57) (53,800) (42,871) (10,872) (57) (53,800) -   -   -

Overheads and administrative costs (58,985) (20,699) 68   (79,616) (58,985) (20,699) 68   (79,616) -   -   -

Operati ng i ncome (EBIT) 18,810   15,638   ( 101) 34,347   18,810   15,638   ( 101) 34,347   -   -   -

Finance costs - net (574) (749) 175

Other investments expenses / (incomes) 36   36   -

P rofi t before i ncome taxes 33,809  33,634   175

Income tax expenses (7,397) (7,355) (42)

Net Income 26,412   26,279   133

(euro/000)

31/12/2017

pro-forma P ubl i shed Var.

1.5 New or revised accounting standards and interpretations adopted by

the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements as at 30

June 2018 are consistent with those used in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December

2017, except for the accounting standards and amendments described below and obligatorily

applied with effect from 1 January 2018 after being endorsed by the competent authorities.

The principal changes are as follows:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments - IFRS 9 (issued in July 2014) brings together the three phases of the